PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Docket No. 21-057-24

HEARING

December 14, 2021

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
December 14, 2021

- BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON OF UTAH -

Request of the Division of )
Public Uilities for )
Enf orcenent Action under the )
Nat ural Gas Pipeline Safety )
)
)
)
)

Act agai nst Dom ni on Energy DOCKET NO. 21-057-24

Ut ah

VI DECCONFERENCE HEARI NG
TAKEN THROUGH ADVANCED REPORTI NG SOLUTI ONS VI A ZOOM
Taken on Tuesday, Decenber 14, 2021

At 9:01 a.m

Reported by: Christina Essi, RPR, CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 2

APPEARANCES
For The Division of Public Uilities:
Patricia E. Schm d, Esq.
ASSI| STANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL
Dl VI SI ON OF PUBLI C UTI LI TIES
160 East 300 South, Fifth Fl oor
Salt Lake City, U ah 84114
(801) 366-0380
pschm d@gut ah. gov
For Dom ni on Energy Ut ah:
Jenniffer dark, Esq.
DOM NI ON ENERGY UTAH
333 South State Street
Salt Lake City, U ah 84145

(801) 324-5392
jenni ffer.clark@om ni onenergy. com

ALSO PRESENT:
Yvonne R Hogle, Esq., Presiding Oficer
Jacob Ri chardson
Sam Johnst on
Kel |y Mendenhal
Rei d Hess
Mat t hew Bart ol

Logan Voel | i nger

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N o o B~ W N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing

December 14, 2021 Page 3
| NDE X
Kel |l y Mendenhal | PAGE
Exam nation by Ms. O ark: 5
Cr oss- Exam nation by Ms. Hogl e: 14
Logan Voel | i nger
Exam nation by Ms. Schm d: 17
Cross- Exam nation by Ms. Hogl e: 22

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 4

PROCEEDI NGS
- 00o-

M5. HOGLE: It's Decenber 14th, 2021, about
nine o'clock in the norning and it's the date and tine
to consider the stipulation reached in the matter of
the request of the Division of Public Uilities for
enforcenent action under the Natural Gas Pipeline
Saf ety Act agai nst Dom ni on Energy Utah in Docket
Number 21-057-24. Let's take appearances for the
record, please.

M5. CLARK: Good norning. M nane is
Jennifer Cark. | amcounsel for Dom nion Energy. |
have with ne Kelly Mendenhall; he'll be speaking on
behal f of the Conpany. W also have with us Reid Hess
and Matthew Bartol and they are available for
questions if any of the Conm ssions' questions require
their experti se.

M5. HOGLE: Thank you. For the division,
pl ease.

M5. SCHM D: Good norning. Patricia E.
Schmd with the Uah Attorney General's office for the
Division of Public Uilities. Wth ne is the
Division's wtness today, M. Logan Voellinger. Thank
you.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay, Ms. Cark, you can go.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 5

M5. CLARK: The Conpany calls Kelly
Mendenhal | .
- 00o-
KELLY MENDENHALL,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing
but the truth, testified as follows:
EXAM NATI ON

BY M5. CLARK

Q M. Mendenhal |, please state your full nane
and busi ness address for the record.

A Kelly B. Mendenhall. And ny business address
Is 333 South State Street, Salt Lake Gty, U ah.

Q What position do you hold with the Conpany,
M. Mendenhal | ?

A |"'mthe director of regulatory and pricing.

Q And did you participate in the preparation of
the stipulation that is at issue today?

A Yes, | did.

Q And can you pl ease sunmarize the stipul ation
and the rel ease of party's request?

A Sure. So maybe the easiest thing to do is
just to go through the terns and conditions of the
stipulation. So if | can have you turn to page 4 of

Exhibit A and we'll start on paragraph 8. And while

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 6

everybody is turning there, |'lIl just say that while the
parties weren't able to agree to all of the allegations
in the notice, we were able to agree on all the steps

t hat the Company shoul d take noving forward related to
nmeter protection. And so what you're going to see here
in these terns and conditions are a variety of steps that
t he Conpany has taken or plans to take.

So if we start on page 4, terns and
conditions, paragraph 8, this basically just says that
the parties agree that the approval of the stipulationis
just, reasonable, and in the public interest.

Movi ng on to paragraph 9 and 10 on page 5,
this discusses sone of the federal laws related to neter
protection and placenent. And this just says that the
Conpany will conply with those |laws. Additionally, the
Conmpany plans to nmake sone tariff changes that woul d
require neter protection. In instances where the Conpany
deens neter protection is necessary, we would nmake it a
condition of service. So that will give us a little nore
teeth in our tariff to help customers to conply with
those nmeter protection guidelines. And | think in
paragraph 10 it says we plan to file within 60 days.

"1l tell you, we've worked through sone | anguage with
the Division office and are prepared to make that filing

shortly after receiving a Conm ssion order. So that

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 7

tariff language is pretty nuch drafted and ready to go.
Moving on to paragraph 11, 12, and 13, these
par agraphs tal k about sone changes and revisions that
we're going to make to various policies and procedures.
So paragraph 11 tal ks about updated pre-construction
policies. This is inportant because our pre-construction
reps are the first Iine of conmunication with the
honmebui | ders. So we're going to equip themw th better
educati on and understanding of situations that would
require neter protection so that they can communicate
this with the builders. Paragraph 12 tal ks about updated
operator qualifications. So what we have here at
Domnion is, in a case of people who are operations
personnel who are out working on various itens, they have
to denonstrate that they have the ability to, in the case
of this, identify situations where neter protection are
necessary. So they'd need to go through those operator
qualifications, you see we've listed four there, and be
famliar with those and denonstrate that they have the
ability to identify safe neter protection and instances
where neter protection is required. So all of the
enpl oyees who are dealing with the installation and
i nspection of neters will need to denonstrate those
qualifications. And then on paragraph 13, we tal k about

updat ed standard practices. So our standard practices

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 8

are basically the policies and procedures that are our
operations people use as they go about their day. And so
we' ve made those nore robust and specific related to
nmeter protection. So those policies and procedures have
all been completely revised and we'll be using those
goi ng forward.

Moving on to paragraph 14. So we identified
sone areas that we wanted to prioritize and these are
hi gh snowfall areas. And if you | ook on paragraph 14 on
the third paragraph, we've identified the comunities
that fall into that high snowfall, accel erated assessnent
area. You can see it begins in Park City and ends with
Cedar Hi ghlands in southern Utah. But basically those
are the areas that we really want to be able to go out
and assess the neter situation and install meter
protection as quickly as possi bl e.

So we took that group and then we further
subdivided it into nmeters that have been installed after
2010 and neters that have been installed before 2010.

The reason why we've nmade that distinguishnent is because
2010, we determ ned that, based on our experience, neters
t hat have been installed prior to 2010 had probably seen
sonme high snowfall and so we're a little bit nore
confortable with those neters than the neters that have

been installed after 2010. And so we basically took the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 9

neters that have been installed after 2010, because they
have not seen a high snowfall situation, prioritized
those as kind of first priority. And then the

pre-2010 neters, we decided those would take second
priority. It's inportant to assess all of them [|"]

gi ve you kind of an overview on where we're at, wth all
of those assessnents.

So let's talk about the neters that are
identified in paragraph 14. So these are the neters that
were installed after 2010. So just to give you an idea
of where we're at on that process, we inspected about
1,400 of those neters. O those 1,400, we found there
were 320 that already had existing neter protection and
then we identified another 452 that needed to have neter
protection installed. W commtted to have that meter
protection installed by Novenber 30th of this year. So |
want to give you an update of where we're at on that. So
we' ve gone out and we net with all of the custoners that
fall into that category that needed neter protection.
There are seven who said, hey, you know, your neter
protection may not | ook as nice as we would like it to,
not as aesthetically pleasing as we would |ike and so we
want to build our own neter protection that kind of
mat ches with the architecture of our hone, and we said

that's fine. So those are in the process of either being

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing

December 14, 2021 Page 10

constructed or installed, but we expect those to be
installed very soon. And then we have 18 custoners that
just sinply refused to have neter protection install ed.
And so in an effort to bal ance safety with custoner
satisfaction, we worked with those custonmers and said,
okay, if you don't think you need neter protection, what
we are going to dois we're going to wait for the snowto
fall and then we will conme with the snow on the ground
and we will revisit the situation. So our goal is to try
and work with those custoners. You know, there may be a
situation where the snow falls and we determ ne that
they're right and it doesn't need neter protection. But
I n instances where we remai n unconvi nced and we believe
there is meter protection, we're going to require it
going forward. So as |'ve nentioned, we've inspected all
of those neters, we spoke with all those custoners and
that's where we're at with those on those particul ar
cust omers.

| will note that in that list of comuniti es,
you' Il notice that Alta, Uah, is not included and that's
because Alta was previously inspected. So in 2019, we
actually inspected the nmeters in Alta. There were 137
and we determned there were 30 that needed to have neter
protection installed. And so those were all installed in

2019. So that was done prior to the devel opnent of the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 11

stipulation, so that's why that area is not included in
this stipulation.

So noving on to paragraph 15. So this talks
about that other category |I was tal king about, the neters
that were installed prior to 2010 in the high snow al
areas. |1'll give you an update on where we're at there.
So we've gone out. W've already assessed all of those
nmeters. There were about 5,300 neters that we assessed.
We determ ned that of those 5,300, there are about 1,583
that already have neter protection and then there are
another 1,744 that will need neter protection. And we've
already installed 179 of those snow shelters. So we've
commtted, with the remaining -- these renmai nders that
need to be done, that we'll have those done at the end of
Novenber 2022. So we have a third-party contractor
that's working through those. They'll be working during
2022 and our goal is to have all of the neters that need
protection in the high -- the high snowfall, accel erated
assessnent areas, those should be done by Novenber of
next year.

Additionally, along with those inspections,
we' ve agreed to provide sone reporting. So in paragraph
16 and 17 we tal k about the reporting. So we'll provide
the Division quarterly reports that show -- and this is

defined in paragraph 17, but we'll provide a |ist of snow

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing

December 14, 2021 Page 12

shelters that need to be installed as well as a list of
neters that have protection. And our first report to the
Division will be for this fourth quarter 2021. And then
we' |l continue to provide those reports. And we plan to
both notify the Division and the Conm ssion when those
installations are conplete. So we'll let those parties
know t hat we've conpleted this process.

Moving on to paragraph 18. So we talked
about the high snowfall, accel erated assessnment areas,
but we have 1.1 mllion neters on our systemand so we
believe it's inportant to, at sone point, verify all of
those as well. Obviously that's a very large task to
i nspect that many neters. Fortunately for us, we have a
DOT program where we're required to visually inspect
every nmeter every five years. So we're doing about a
fifth of the neters every year.

So | nentioned those operator qualifications
earlier, so what we're going to do going forward on those
neters is, as part of that DOT inspection process, we're
goi ng to have our inspectors trained and ready to
identify situations where neter protection is needed. So
they'|| be doing that as an additional part of their
inspection. W plan to track that information. That's
what we're saying in paragraph 20, we'll -- or, actually

In paragraph 18, we'll track the sane type of information

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 13

that we were tracking for the accel erated assessnent
areas, but we'll be tracking the neters that have
protection already as well as the neters that need
protection, and then as we work through installing that
protection, we'll track that as well. And then paragraph
20 is just tal king about that DOT process where we are
goi ng through and inspecting about a fifth of our system
neters every year.

So backing up to paragraph 19, the Conpany
has agreed to contribute $100, 000, at sharehol der
expense, to help pay for sonme of these snow shelter
installations. So that will just be treated as a
contribution, aid of construction. It will be a
reduction to rate base and we're ready to nmake that
contribution. Basically the nonth that we get the
Conmm ssion order, our accounting group will make that
entry and we'll be able to verify that that occurred.

So that's kind of the major steps that we're
going to take. | wll just say, paragraph 21 and 22 are
pretty straightforward. Basically 21 is just saying that
when we have an incident, we'll do a tinely investigation
and as part of that investigation determ ne apparent and
secondary root causes. And in paragraph 22, we're
basically saying that Dom nion is taking these neasures

voluntarily. So that's kind of a summary of the terns

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing

December 14, 2021 Page 14

and conditions of the stipulation and |I'm happy to answer
any questions you m ght have.

M5. CLARK: M. Mendenhall is available for
cross-exam nation or hearing officer's questions.

M5. HOGLE: Does the Division have any
guesti ons?

M5. SCHM D. The Division has no questions.

Thank you.
M5. HOGLE: | just have a coupl e,
M. Mendenhal I .
THE WTNESS: Sure.
CRCSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY Ms. HOGLE:
Q For the seven neters, protection neters

referenced in section 14 or paragraph 14, when do you
think those will be conpl eted?

A The seven neters, | believe they are either
currently in the process of being installed or they're
being -- the shelter is being manufactured. So | would
I magine, and |'mgoing to ook at ny operations folks to
ki ck me under the table if I'"mwong, but | think they'll
be done before the winter is over. |Is that safe to say?

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER:  Yeah, substantially
they will be, correct.

Il

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 15

BY M5. HOGLE:

Q And then what is DEU s plan with respect to
how nuch tinme to give the 18 residents who don't think
that they need a new neter or protection for the nmeter in
terns of determ ning whether or not to study that and
make sure that the DEU agrees or if they don't agree,

t hen curious about what the next steps would be and, you
know, if you're going to come into the public service
comm ssion for sonme help with that?

A Yeah, so | nmentioned earlier we're going to
make that tariff change that's going to nake neter
protection a requirenent of service. So assum ng that
gets approved, that will be hel pful because at that point
we woul d have the ability to termnate service if they're
not willing to install meter protection. But, really,
you know, we want our custoners to be happy, but we al so
want themto be safe. And so | think for us, it's just a
matter of nonitoring the snow. |If we get sone decent
snow this year, which we're all hopeful will happen, then
at that point if we can go and actually review, |ook at
the neter with snow on the ground and we have a feeling
that, okay, this really is a safety issue, | think we'll
be pushing it sooner rather than later. Now, if we go
all winter long and we don't have any snow, then it's

probably not as urgent. But we definitely aren't going

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 16

tolet this take a back seat. W're focused on it. W
just trying to work with the custonmers. Because if
they're correct and their nmeter doesn't require a snow
shelter, we're fine with that, but we want to nmake sure
that that's the case and it's not just done for aesthetic
reasons. | don't know if | answered your question or

not .

Q Yes. | mean, | think what | heard from you
is that it is a priority for DEU and that you're going to
wait to see what the weather |ooks like this year in
terms of the snow so that you can, you know, determ ne
whet her you need to nove forward with these 18 custoners?

A Yeah. And | would say, you know, by next
June, for sure, we hope to have this resolved one way or
the other, at the latest, hopefully sooner.

Q Ckay. And then one nore question. Gve ne a
bal | park of the cost associated wth all of this
installation of neters and protection for the nmeters in
t hese areas.

A Sure. So the typical meter protection/snow
shelter costs about $500. |It's our estimate, based on
the information |'ve given you today, that it's probably
going to be about a one and a half mllion dollar project
for these high assessnment areas that we've already

identified. That's what we think the total cost wll be.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 17

M5. HOGLE: Ckay, thank you. | don't have
any nore questions. Thank you for your tine today.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

M5. CLARK: The Conpany has nothing further,
t hanks.

M5. HOGLE: Thank you. The Division can
call its wtness, thank you.

M5. SCHM D: Thank you. The D vision would
like to call M. Logan Voellinger. My he please be
SWor n.

- 000-
LOGAN VOELLI NGER,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as foll ows:

EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. SCHM D.
Q M. Voellinger, could you please spell your
name for the record.
A Sure. Logan, L-O-GA-N, and ny |ast nane,

Voel linger, V-OE-L-L-I-NGE-R

Q By whom are you enpl oyed?

A The Division, the Departnment of Public
Uilities. Pipeline Safety --

Q What is your -- sorry, go ahead.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing

December 14, 2021 Page 18
A Pi peline Safety Engineer is ny job title.
Q What is your business address?
A It is 160 East 300 South, | believe, in Salt
Lake City.
Q In Salt Lake?
A Yep.

Q Thank you. Have you participated on behalf
of the Division in this docket?

A | have.

Q Coul d you pl ease briefly describe your
activities on behalf of the D vision.

A Sure. Part of pipeline safety's
responsibility requires a 24-hour on-call schedule to
investigate certain natural gas related incidents when
they occur. | was on-call on February 16th, 2019, when
the incident in Alta, Uah, occurred and, thus, I
investigated the incident. Subsequently, the Division
sent the draft notice of probable violations, proposed
civil penalties, and proposed conpliance order, which
we'll call the draft notice, to Dom nion Energy wherein
the Division alleged violations relating to the |ocation,
installation, and placenent of the neters and ot her
Conmpany- owned equi pnent. Thereafter, as part of the
settl enent negotiation process, | participated in

numer ous exchanges of information and analysis, site

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 19

visits, conpliance order progress updates, requests for
i nformation, various neetings wth the Conpany, as well
as in these arns-length settl enent discussions.

Q Do you have a statenent in support of the

stipul ati on which the Division signed?

A Yes.
Q Pl ease proceed.
A All right. So nmy statement today addresses

in detail the pipeline safety related aspects of the
settlenment, including describing howthe settlenent
satisfactorily resolves the D vision's concerns presented
in the draft notice. | also present testinony that the
settlenment agreenment, taken as a whole, is in the public
interest and is just and reasonable in result.

So because the Conpany has al ready presented
the settlement agreenent in detail, ['Il highlight a few
t hi ngs of particular inportance to the Division, such as
t he Conpany's agreenent at the Division's request to
conduct inspections and place neters and snow shelters in
hi gh snowfall areas, updated standard of practices,
operator qualifications, and pre-construction policies,
contri bute sharehol der funds, and to performthese
addi tional inspections.

So, first, regarding the snow shelters, the

draft notice identified probable violations concerning

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing

December 14, 2021 Page 20

the installation and | ocation of custonmer neters and
regul ators. I n paragraph 10 of the settlenent agreenent,
Dom nion agrees it will require a snow shelter to be

pl aced over neters when required by the Conpany's updated
standard practices, as described in paragraph 13 of this
stipulation, also, in 49 CFR Section 192. 353 or al so 49
CFR Section 192. 357.

Al so in paragraph 13 of the settlenent
agreenent, Dom nion has identified what it calls high
snowfal |l areas for accel erated assessnment beyond their
regul ar inspection cycle. Dom nion has inspected high
occupancy structures and gas services placed fromthe
2010 to the present in these accel erated assessnent
areas. And Dom nion agrees, for the neters identified,
it will place or will have placed an acceptabl e snow
shelter by the end of Novenber 2021. Meters that were
installed prior to 2010 wll be inspected, evaluated, and
will have, if appropriate, a snow shelter in place by the
end of Novenber 2022, as we had heard al ready.

| n paragraph 16 and 17, Dom ni on agrees to
provide the Division and the Comm ssion with reports
pertaining to snow shelter installations. So regarding
the standard practices, the draft notice identified
probabl e vi ol ati ons concerning Dom nion's standard

practices. The settlenent agreenent addresses these

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 21

concerns as well as addressing pre-construction practices
and Domi nion's operator qualification program

I n paragraphs 11, 12, and 13 of the
settl enment agreenment, the Conpany represents that
Dom ni on has updated its pre-construction policies,
operator qualification program and standard practices.
The Division has reviewed these docunents and approves
t he changes nuade.

Next, I'Il speak briefly about the
sharehol der contribution. The draft notice requested
that the comm ssion inpose a penalty upon Dom nion. In
paragraph 19 of the settlenent agreenent, the parties
agree that Dominion will contribute $100, 000, at
shar ehol der expense, to pay for sone of the installation
of snow shelters in these accel erated assessnent areas.
This will directly benefit Dom nion custoners in these
areas and enhance public safety, generally.

|*ve al ready spoken some about the additional
I nspections that we agreed to, but in paragraph 20, the
settl ement agreenent obligates Dom nion, in conjunction
wth its regularly schedul ed neter inspections they do,
to inspect all neters to see if that additional snow and
ice protection is appropriate and, if so, to place the
snow shel ters.

Taken as a whole, the settlenent stipulation

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 22

represents a reasonabl e conprom se on the contested

i ssues and is just and reasonable in result and is in the
public interest. The D vision requests that the

Conmi ssi on approve the stipulation as filed. That

concl udes ny sunmary.

M5. SCHM D. Thank you. M. Voellinger is
now avail abl e for cross-exam nation and questions from
the hearing officer.

M5. HOGLE: Does DEU have any questions?

MS. CLARK: We have no questions, thanks.

BY M5. HOGLE:

Q Thank you. | have just a few
EXAM NATI ON
BY Ms. HOGLE:
Q [ Audi 0 i nterference]
M5. SCHMD:. I'msorry, could you please

repeat the question? You broke up a little bit.
BY M5. HOGLE:

Q Sure. Wat was the penalty that EPU proposed
in this instance; do you recall?

A | don't recall. Trish, do you know what the
proposed?

MS. SCHMD: Yes, | do. The Divisioninits

draft notice proposed a mllion dollar penalty.

MS. HOGLE: Ckay. | don't have any nore

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 23

guestions. | don't have additional questions for,
M. Voellinger. Thank you.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

M5. HOGLE: | do have -- apologies. o
ahead, Ms. Schm d.

M5. SCHM D: The Division has nothing
further.

M5. HOGLE: Okay. | have a request for
either the D vision or DEU counsel. | notice that one
of the pages that was filed was a picture of the
si gnature page of the stipulation and wonder if one of
you can please file the original or a copy thereof.
But instead of a picture, we'd |like to have an act ual
page of the stipulation that is signed.

M5. CLARK: O course, I'll take care of
t hat .

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you. | don't have
any additional questions and everybody have a good
day. We're adjourned.

(Hearing adjourned at 9:30 a.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
December 14, 2021 Page 24

STATE OF UTAH )
)
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

I, Christina Essi, RPR a Certified Shorthand
Reporter and Regi stered Professional Reporter, hereby
certify:

That the foregoi ng proceedi ngs were taken
before ne at the time and place therein set forth, at
which time the wtness was placed under oath to tell the
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth; that
t he proceedi ngs were taken down by ne in shorthand and
thereafter ny notes were transcribed through
conput er - ai ded transcription; and the foregoing
transcript constitutes a full, true, and accurate record
of such testinony adduced and oral proceedi ngs had, and
of the whol e thereof.

| further certify that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney of the parties, nor do | have a
financial interest in the action.

I have subscribed nmy nanme on this 11th day of
January, 2022.

Clhitau”

it au D

Christina Essi, RPR, CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 14, 2021

Index: $100,000..analysis

$ 2 8
$100,000 13:10 20 12:24 13:6 8 5:256:9
$500 16:21 2010 8:19,21,22,25 9:1,
10 11:5 9
- 2019 10:21,25 18:15 9 612
-000- 4:25:317:11 2021 4:312:3
2022 11:15,17 A
! 21 13:19.20 ability 7:15,20 15:14
1,400 9:12 21-057-24 4:9 accelerated 8:1111:18
1,583 11:9 22 13:19,23 12:913'1
1,744 11:11 24-hour 18:13 accounting 13:16
1.1 12:10 3 Act 4:8
10 6:12,22 action 4:7
11 7:25 30 10:23 activities 18:11
12 7:2.11 300 18:3 additional 12:22 19:23
13 7:2.24 30th 9:16 Additionally 6:1511:21
137 1022 320 9:13 address 5:11,12 18:2
14 87,9 9:9 14:15 333 5113 addresses 19:8
14th 43 . aesthetic 16:5
15 113 aesthetically 9:22
16 11:23 4 5:24 6:8 agree 6:2,3,10 15:6
160 18:3 452 9:14 agreed 11:22 13:10
16th 18:15 . agreement 19:13,16,18
17 11:23,25 agrees 15:6
179 11:12 5 6:12 ahead 17:25
18 10:2 12:8.25 153 5,300 11:8,9 aid 13:13
16:12 allegations 6:2
19 13:9 6 alleged 18:21
60 6:22 Alta 10:20,21,22 18:16

analysis 18:25

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 14, 2021

Index: apparent..December

apparent 13:22
appearances 4:9
approval 6:10
approved 15:13
architecture 9:24
area 8:12 11:1

areas 8:8,9,14 11:6,19
12:9 13:2 16:19,24 19:20

arms-length 19:3
aspects 19:9

assess 8:159:5
assessed 11:7,8

assessment 8:11 11:19
12:9 13:1 16:24

assessments 9:7
assuming 15:12
Attorney 4:21

build 9:23
builders 7:11
business 5:11,12 18:2

C

B

back 16:1
backing 13:9
balance 10:4
ballpark 16:17
Bartol 4:15
base 13:14
based 8:21 16:21

basically 6:98:1,13,25
13:15,20,24

begins 8:12
behalf 4:14 18:7,11
bit 8:23

briefly 18:10

call 17:7,9 18:20
called 5:517:13
calls 5:1

case 7:13,1516:5
category 9:1911:4
Cedar 8:13
change 15:11
City 5:138:1218:4
civil 18:19

Clark 4:11,12,255:1,9
14:3 17:4

comfortable 8:24

commission 6:25 12:5
13:16 15:9

Commissions' 4:16
committed 9:15 11:13
communicate 7:10
communication 7:7
communities 8:10 10:19

Company 4:14 5:1,14
6:4,7,15,16,17 13:9 17:4
19:2,15

Company's 19:18
Company-owned 18:23
complete 12:6
completed 12:7 14:16
completely 8:5

compliance 18:1919:1
comply 6:15,20
concerns 19:11
condition 6:19

conditions 5:23 6:6,9
14:1

conduct 19:19
constructed 10:1
construction 13:13
continue 12:4
contractor 11:15
contribute 13:10 19:22
contribution 13:13,15
correct 14:24 16:3
cost 16:17,25

costs 16:21

counsel 4:12

couple 14:9

cross-examination 14:4,
12

curious 15:7
customer 10:4

customers 6:20 9:18
10:2,5,10,16,18 15:16
16:2,12

date 4:4
day 8:2
days 6:22
dealing 7:22

December 4:3

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing
December 14, 2021

Index: decent..happy

decent 15:18

decided 9:4

deems 6:18

defined 11:25
demonstrate 7:15,19,23
Department 17:23
describe 18:10
describing 19:10
detail 19:9,16

determine 10:11 13:22
16:11

determined 8:21 10:23
11:9

determining 15:5
DEU 15:2,6 16:9
development 10:25
director 5:16
discusses 6:13
discussions 19:3
distinguishment 8:20

division 4:6,18,22 6:24
11:24 12:3,5 14:5,7 17:6,
8,23 18:8,11,17,21 19:5,
17

Division's 4:23 19:11,18
docket 4:8 18:8
dollar 16:23

Dominion 4:8,12 7:13
13:24 18:20

DOT 12:14,19 13:6
draft 18:18,20 19:12,25
drafted 7:1

duly 5:517:13

E

earlier 12:18 15:10
easiest 5:22

East 18:3
education 7:9
effort 10:4
employed 17:22
employees 7:22
end 11:14

ends 8:12

Energy 4:8,12 18:20
enforcement 4:7
Engineer 18:1
entry 13:17

equip 7:8
equipment 18:23
estimate 16:21
EXAMINATION 5:8 17:16
exchanges 18:25
Exhibit 5:25
existing 9:13
expect 10:1
expense 13:11
experience 8:21

expertise 4:17

February 18:15
federal 6:13
feeling 15:21

file 6:22

filing 6:24

fine 9:2516:4
focused 16:1
folks 14:20
Fortunately 12:13

forward 6:4 8:6 10:15
12:18 16:12

found 9:12
fourth 12:3
full 5:10

funds 19:22

G

gas 4:718:14
General's 4:21

give 6:19 9:6,10,17 11:6
15:3 16:16

goal 10:9 11:17
Good 4:11,20
ground 10:8 15:21
group 8:17 13:16
guidelines 6:21

F

H

fall 8:11 9:19 10:8
falls 10:11
familiar 7:19

half 16:23
happen 15:19
happy 14:115:16

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing
December 14, 2021

Index: he'll..meter

he'll 4:13
heard 16:8
hearing 14:4
helpful 15:13
Hess 4:14
hey 9:20

high 8:9,11,23 9:2 11:5,
18 12:9 16:24 19:20

Highlands 8:13
highlight 19:16

HOGLE 4:3,18,25 14:5,9,
1315:117:1,6

hold 5:14

home 9:24
homebuilders 7:8
hope 16:14
hopeful 15:19

idea 9:10

identified 8:7,10 9:9,14
16:25 19:25

identify 7:16,20 12:21
imagine 14:20
importance 19:17
important 7:6 9:5 12:11
incident 13:21 18:16,17
incidents 18:14
included 10:20 11:1
including 19:10

information 12:23,25
16:22 18:25 19:2

inspect 12:13,14

inspected 9:11 10:15,21,
22

inspecting 13:.7
inspection 7:23 12:19,23

inspections 11:21 19:19,
23

inspectors 12:20
install 8:15 15:15

installation 7:22 16:18
18:22

installations 12:6 13:12

installed 8:18,19,22,25
9:1,10,15,16 10:1,2,3,24
11:5,12 12:1 14:18

installing 13:4

instances 6:17 7:20
10:13

interest 6:11 19:14
investigate 18:14
investigated 18:17
investigation 13:21,22
issue 5:18 15:22
items 7:14

kind 9:3,6,23 13:18,25

L

L-O-G-A-N 17:20
Lake 5:1318:4,5
language 6:23 7:1
large 12:12

latest 16:15

laws 6:13,15

list 10:19 11:2512:1
listed 7:18
location 18:21
Logan 4:2317:9,12,20
long 15:24

M

J

Jennifer 4:12
job 18:1
June 16:14

K

Kelly 4:135:1,4,12
kick 14:21

made 8:3,20
major 13:18

make 6:16,18,24 7:4
13:14,16 15:6,11 16:4

manufactured 14:19
matches 9:24
matter 4:515:18
Matthew 4:15
measures 13:24
meetings 19:2

Mendenhall 4:13 5:2 .4,
10,12,15 14:3,10

mentioned 10:15 12:17
15:10

met 9:18
meter 6:5,13,17,18,21

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 14, 2021

Index: meters..project

7:10,16,20,21 8:4,15
9:13,14,15,19,20,23

10:3,6,12,14,23 11:10,11

12:15,21 15:4,11,15,21
16:3,20

meters 7:23 8:18,19,21,

24 9:1,4,8,9,12 10:16,22
11:4,8,17 12:2,10,13,16,

19 13:2,3,8 14:14,17
16:18 18:22 19:19

million 12:10 16:23
monitoring 15:18
month 13:15
morning 4:4,11,20
move 16:12

moving 6:4,12 7:2 8.7
11:312:8

occurred 13:17 18:16
office 4:21 6:24
officer's 14:4
on-call 18:13,15

operations 7:13 8:2
14:20

operator 7:12,17 12:17
19:21

order 6:2513:16 18:19
19:1

overview 9:6

P

N

natural 4:7 18:14

needed 9:14,19 10:23
12:21

negotiation 18:24
nice 9:21
note 10:19

notice 6:3 10:20 18:18,
20 19:12,25

notify 12:5

November 9:16 11:15,19

Number 4:9

numerous 18:25

O

occur 18:15

paragraph 5:256:9,12,
22 7:2,5,11,24 8:7,9,10
9:9 11:3,22,25 12:8,24,
25 13:5,9,19,23 14:15

paragraphs 7:3
Park 8:12

part 12:19,22 13:22
18:12,23

participate 5:17
participated 18:7,24
parties 6:2,10 12:6
party's 5:21
Patricia 4:20

pay 13:11
penalties 18:19
people 7:13 8:2
perform 19:22
personnel 7:14

pipeline 4:7 17:24 18:1,
12 19:9

place 19:19
placement 6:14 18:22
plan 6:22 12:4,23 15:2
plans 6:7,16
pleasing 9:22

point 12:11 15:13,20

policies 7:4,6 8:1,4 19:21

position 5:14
practices 7:2519:20
pre-2010 9:4

pre-construction 7:5,6
19:21

preparation 5:17
prepared 6:24
present 19:12
presented 19:11,15
pretty 7:113:20
previously 10:21
pricing 5:16

prior 8:22 10:25 11:5
prioritize 8:8
prioritized 9:2
priority 9:3,516:9
probable 18:18 19:25
procedures 7:48:1,4
proceed 19:7

process 9:11,25 12:7,19
13:6 14:18 18:24

program 12:14
progress 19:1
project 16:23

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080




Hearing
December 14, 2021

Index: proposed..situation

proposed 18:18,19
protection 6:5,14,17,18,
21 7:10,16,20,21 8:4,16
9:13,15,16,19,21,23
10:3,6,12,14,24 11:10,
11,18 12:2,21 13:3,4,5
14:14 15:4,12,15 16:18
protection/snow 16:20
provide 11:22,23,25 12:4

public 4:6,22 6:11 15:8
17:2319:13

pushing 15:23

Q

gualifications 7:12,18,24
12:17 19:21

quarter 12:3
quarterly 11:24
guestion 16:6,16

guestions 4:16 14:2,4,6,
717:2

quickly 8:16

R

rate 13:14

reached 4:5

ready 7:112:2013:14
reason 8:20
reasonable 6:11 19:14
reasons 16:6
receiving 6:25

record 4:105:1117:19
reduction 13:14

referenced 14:15
refused 10:3
regulatory 5:16
Reid 4:14

related 6:4,13 8:3 18:14
19:9

relating 18:21
release 5:21
remain 10:13
remainders 11:13
remaining 11:13
report 12:2
reporting 11:22,23
reports 11:24 12:4
reps 7:7

request 4:6 5:21 19:18
requests 19:1

require 4:16 6:17 7:10
10:14 16:3

required 7:21 12:14
requirement 15:12
requires 18:13
residents 15:3
resolved 16:14
resolves 19:11
respect 15:2
responsibility 18:13
result 19:14
review 15:20
revised 8:5

revisions 7:3

revisit 10:9
robust 8:3
root 13:23

S

safe 7:20 14:22 15:17

safety 4:8 10:4 15:22
17:24 18:1 19:9

safety's 18:12
Salt 5:1318:3,5
satisfaction 10:5
satisfactorily 19:11
schedule 18:13

Schmid 4:20,21 14:7
17:8,17

seat 16:1

secondary 13:23
section 14:15

service 6:19 15:8,12,14

settlement 18:24 19:3,
10,13,16

shareholder 13:10 19:22

shelter 13:11 14:19 16:4,
21

shelters 11:12 12:1
19:19,24

shortly 6:25
show 11:24
signed 19:5
simply 10:3
site 18:25

situation 8:15 9:2 10:9,
11

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 14, 2021

Index: situations..wait

situations 7:9,16 12:21

snow 10:7,8,11 11:12,25
13:11 15:18,19,21,24
16:3,11 19:19,24

snowfall 8:9,11,23 9:2
11:5,18 12:9 19:20

sooner 15:23 16:15
South 5:1318:3
southern 8:13
SPEAKER 14:23
speaking 4:13
specific 8:3

spell 17:18

spoke 10:16
standard 7:25 19:20
start 5:256:8

state 5:10,13
statement 19:4,8
steps 6:3,6 13:18 15:7

stipulation 4:55:18,20,
24 6:10 11:1,2 14:1 19:5

straightforward 13:20
Street 5:13

study 15:5
subdivided 8:18
Subsequently 18:17
substantially 14:23
summarize 5:20
summary 13:25
support 19:4
sworn 5:6 17:10,14
system 12:10 13:7

T

table 14:21

taking 13:24

talk 7:3,24 9:8 11:23
talked 12:8

talking 11:4 13:6
talks 7:5,11 11:3

tariff 6:16,20 7:1 15:11
task 12:12

teeth 6:20

terminate 15:14

terms 5:23 6:6,8 13:25
15:516:11

testified 5:7 17:15
testimony 19:12
thing 5:22
things 19:17
third-party 11:15
time 4:4 15:317:2
timely 13:21

title 18:1

today 4:235:18 16:22
17:2 19:8

total 16:25

track 12:23,2513:5
tracking 13:1,2
trained 12:20
treated 13:12
truth 5:6,7 17:14,15
turn 5:24

turning 6:1
type 12:25
typical 16:20

U

unconvinced 10:13
understanding 7:9
UNIDENTIFIED 14:23
up 13:9

update 9:17 11:6
updated 7:5,11,25 19:20
updates 19:1

urgent 15:25

Utah 4:8,21 5:13 8:13
10:20 18:16

Utilities 4:6,22 17:24

Vv

V-O-E-L-L-I-N-G-E-R
17:21

variety 6:6
verify 12:11 13:17

violations 18:18,21
19:25

visits 19:1
visually 12:14

Voellinger 4:2317:9,12,
18,21

voluntarily 13:25

w

wait 10:7 16:10

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing
December 14, 2021 Index: wanted..years

wanted 8:8

weather 16:10
winter 14:22 15:24
work 10:10 13:4 16:2
worked 6:23 10:5
working 7:14 11:16
wrong 14:21

Y

year 9:16 11:20 12:16
13:8 15:19 16:10

years 12:15

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24

	Word Index
	Index: $100,000..analysis
	$100,000 (1)
	$500 (1)
	-o0o- (3)
	1,400 (2)
	1,583 (1)
	1,744 (1)
	1.1 (1)
	10 (2)
	11 (2)
	12 (2)
	13 (2)
	137 (1)
	14 (5)
	14th (1)
	15 (1)
	16 (1)
	160 (1)
	16th (1)
	17 (2)
	179 (1)
	18 (5)
	19 (1)
	20 (2)
	2010 (8)
	2019 (3)
	2021 (2)
	2022 (2)
	21 (2)
	21-057-24 (1)
	22 (2)
	24-hour (1)
	30 (1)
	300 (1)
	30th (1)
	320 (1)
	333 (1)
	4 (2)
	452 (1)
	5 (1)
	5,300 (2)
	60 (1)
	8 (2)
	9 (1)
	ability (3)
	accelerated (4)
	accounting (1)
	Act (1)
	action (1)
	activities (1)
	additional (2)
	Additionally (2)
	address (3)
	addresses (1)
	aesthetic (1)
	aesthetically (1)
	agree (4)
	agreed (2)
	agreement (3)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (1)
	aid (1)
	allegations (1)
	alleged (1)
	Alta (4)
	analysis (1)

	Index: apparent..December
	apparent (1)
	appearances (1)
	approval (1)
	approved (1)
	architecture (1)
	area (2)
	areas (10)
	arms-length (1)
	aspects (1)
	assess (2)
	assessed (2)
	assessment (5)
	assessments (1)
	assuming (1)
	Attorney (1)
	back (1)
	backing (1)
	balance (1)
	ballpark (1)
	Bartol (1)
	base (1)
	based (2)
	basically (7)
	begins (1)
	behalf (3)
	bit (1)
	briefly (1)
	build (1)
	builders (1)
	business (3)
	call (3)
	called (2)
	calls (1)
	case (3)
	category (2)
	Cedar (1)
	change (1)
	City (3)
	civil (1)
	Clark (7)
	comfortable (1)
	commission (4)
	Commissions' (1)
	committed (2)
	communicate (1)
	communication (1)
	communities (2)
	Company (12)
	Company's (1)
	Company-owned (1)
	complete (1)
	completed (2)
	completely (1)
	compliance (2)
	comply (2)
	concerns (1)
	condition (1)
	conditions (4)
	conduct (1)
	constructed (1)
	construction (1)
	continue (1)
	contractor (1)
	contribute (2)
	contribution (2)
	correct (2)
	cost (2)
	costs (1)
	counsel (1)
	couple (1)
	cross-examination (2)
	curious (1)
	customer (1)
	customers (10)
	date (1)
	day (1)
	days (1)
	dealing (1)
	December (1)

	Index: decent..happy
	decent (1)
	decided (1)
	deems (1)
	defined (1)
	demonstrate (3)
	Department (1)
	describe (1)
	describing (1)
	detail (2)
	determine (3)
	determined (3)
	determining (1)
	DEU (3)
	development (1)
	director (1)
	discusses (1)
	discussions (1)
	distinguishment (1)
	division (18)
	Division's (3)
	docket (2)
	dollar (1)
	Dominion (5)
	DOT (3)
	draft (4)
	drafted (1)
	duly (2)
	earlier (2)
	easiest (1)
	East (1)
	education (1)
	effort (1)
	employed (1)
	employees (1)
	end (1)
	ends (1)
	Energy (3)
	enforcement (1)
	Engineer (1)
	entry (1)
	equip (1)
	equipment (1)
	estimate (1)
	EXAMINATION (2)
	exchanges (1)
	Exhibit (1)
	existing (1)
	expect (1)
	expense (1)
	experience (1)
	expertise (1)
	fall (3)
	falls (1)
	familiar (1)
	February (1)
	federal (1)
	feeling (1)
	file (1)
	filing (1)
	fine (2)
	focused (1)
	folks (1)
	Fortunately (1)
	forward (5)
	found (1)
	fourth (1)
	full (1)
	funds (1)
	gas (2)
	General's (1)
	give (7)
	goal (2)
	Good (2)
	ground (2)
	group (2)
	guidelines (1)
	half (1)
	happen (1)
	happy (2)

	Index: he'll..meter
	he'll (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (1)
	helpful (1)
	Hess (1)
	hey (1)
	high (10)
	Highlands (1)
	highlight (1)
	HOGLE (9)
	hold (1)
	home (1)
	homebuilders (1)
	hope (1)
	hopeful (1)
	idea (1)
	identified (6)
	identify (3)
	imagine (1)
	importance (1)
	important (3)
	incident (3)
	incidents (1)
	included (2)
	including (1)
	information (5)
	inspect (2)
	inspected (4)
	inspecting (1)
	inspection (3)
	inspections (3)
	inspectors (1)
	install (2)
	installation (3)
	installations (2)
	installed (17)
	installing (1)
	instances (3)
	interest (2)
	investigate (1)
	investigated (1)
	investigation (2)
	issue (2)
	items (1)
	Jennifer (1)
	job (1)
	June (1)
	Kelly (4)
	kick (1)
	kind (5)
	L-O-G-A-N (1)
	Lake (3)
	language (2)
	large (1)
	latest (1)
	laws (2)
	list (3)
	listed (1)
	location (1)
	Logan (4)
	long (1)
	made (2)
	major (1)
	make (10)
	manufactured (1)
	matches (1)
	matter (2)
	Matthew (1)
	measures (1)
	meetings (1)
	Mendenhall (8)
	mentioned (3)
	met (1)
	meter (34)

	Index: meters..project
	meters (32)
	million (2)
	monitoring (1)
	month (1)
	morning (3)
	move (1)
	moving (6)
	natural (2)
	needed (4)
	negotiation (1)
	nice (1)
	note (1)
	notice (6)
	notify (1)
	November (3)
	Number (1)
	numerous (1)
	occur (1)
	occurred (2)
	office (2)
	officer's (1)
	on-call (2)
	operations (3)
	operator (4)
	order (4)
	overview (1)
	paragraph (23)
	paragraphs (1)
	Park (1)
	part (5)
	participate (1)
	participated (2)
	parties (3)
	party's (1)
	Patricia (1)
	pay (1)
	penalties (1)
	people (2)
	perform (1)
	personnel (1)
	pipeline (5)
	place (1)
	placement (2)
	plan (4)
	plans (2)
	pleasing (1)
	point (3)
	policies (5)
	position (1)
	practices (3)
	pre-2010 (1)
	pre-construction (3)
	preparation (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (1)
	presented (2)
	pretty (2)
	previously (1)
	pricing (1)
	prior (3)
	prioritize (1)
	prioritized (1)
	priority (3)
	probable (2)
	procedures (3)
	proceed (1)
	process (7)
	program (1)
	progress (1)
	project (1)

	Index: proposed..situation
	proposed (2)
	protection (35)
	protection/snow (1)
	provide (4)
	public (6)
	pushing (1)
	qualifications (5)
	quarter (1)
	quarterly (1)
	question (2)
	questions (7)
	quickly (1)
	rate (1)
	reached (1)
	ready (3)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (2)
	reasons (1)
	receiving (1)
	record (3)
	reduction (1)
	referenced (1)
	refused (1)
	regulatory (1)
	Reid (1)
	related (5)
	relating (1)
	release (1)
	remain (1)
	remainders (1)
	remaining (1)
	report (1)
	reporting (2)
	reports (2)
	reps (1)
	request (3)
	requests (1)
	require (5)
	required (2)
	requirement (1)
	requires (1)
	residents (1)
	resolved (1)
	resolves (1)
	respect (1)
	responsibility (1)
	result (1)
	review (1)
	revised (1)
	revisions (1)
	revisit (1)
	robust (1)
	root (1)
	safe (3)
	safety (6)
	safety's (1)
	Salt (3)
	satisfaction (1)
	satisfactorily (1)
	schedule (1)
	Schmid (5)
	seat (1)
	secondary (1)
	section (1)
	service (4)
	settlement (6)
	shareholder (2)
	shelter (4)
	shelters (4)
	shortly (1)
	show (1)
	signed (1)
	simply (1)
	site (1)
	situation (4)

	Index: situations..wait
	situations (3)
	snow (14)
	snowfall (8)
	sooner (2)
	South (2)
	southern (1)
	SPEAKER (1)
	speaking (1)
	specific (1)
	spell (1)
	spoke (1)
	standard (3)
	start (2)
	state (2)
	statement (2)
	steps (4)
	stipulation (9)
	straightforward (1)
	Street (1)
	study (1)
	subdivided (1)
	Subsequently (1)
	substantially (1)
	summarize (1)
	summary (1)
	support (1)
	sworn (3)
	system (2)
	table (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (4)
	talked (1)
	talking (2)
	talks (3)
	tariff (4)
	task (1)
	teeth (1)
	terminate (1)
	terms (6)
	testified (2)
	testimony (1)
	thing (1)
	things (1)
	third-party (1)
	time (3)
	timely (1)
	title (1)
	today (5)
	total (1)
	track (3)
	tracking (2)
	trained (1)
	treated (1)
	truth (6)
	turn (1)
	turning (1)
	type (1)
	typical (1)
	unconvinced (1)
	understanding (1)
	UNIDENTIFIED (1)
	up (1)
	update (2)
	updated (4)
	updates (1)
	urgent (1)
	Utah (6)
	Utilities (3)
	V-O-E-L-L-I-N-G-E-R (1)
	variety (1)
	verify (2)
	violations (3)
	visits (1)
	visually (1)
	Voellinger (5)
	voluntarily (1)
	wait (2)

	Index: wanted..years
	wanted (1)
	weather (1)
	winter (2)
	work (3)
	worked (2)
	working (3)
	wrong (1)
	year (6)
	years (1)



